

*Lefevre Jarrett, a Director, sworn.*

*Examined by Wm. Brune.*—Had you ever notice in any way from Mr. Duvall, or did you know in any way that Mr. Gambrill or Mr. Lamb had been appointed day watchmen by him, or that it was part of their duty to watch the premises occupied by Mr. Duvall during the day time on Sundays?

*Answer.* I had no notice of such fact. I always regarded the appointment of Mr. Gambrill as a night watchman.

*Question.* Was any other resolution passed by the Board restricting the work on Sundays except the one of 29th of March, 1860?

*Answer.* None that I am aware of.

*Mr. Richard Middleton, a Director; sworn.*

*Question.* Had you ever notice in any way from Mr. Duvall, or did you know in any way that Mr. Gambrill or Mr. Lamb had been appointed day watchmen by him, or that it was part of their duty to watch the premises occupied by Mr. Duvall during the day time on Sundays?

*Answer.* I had no notice of such fact. I always supposed they were night watchmen.

*Question.* Was any other resolution passed by the Board restricting the work on Sundays, except the one of 29th of March, 1860?

*Answer.* None that I am aware of.

*Mr. Hilbert recalled by Mr. Brune.*

*Question.* Please state as to the regulation on Sundays in regard to watching the wall and yard, and particularly during the religious services at the Institution? State when the prisoners are locked up on Sundays?

*Answer.* The watch goes on the wall the same on Sundays as during the week; some of the prisoners attending Sunday School are let out of the dormitories sooner than those who do not; the religious services commence at quarter past 10 o'clock, A. M., where all are required to be, with the exception of those engaged in cleaning the dormitory and old buildings. All at Sunday School and at church are under the supervision of officers. The prisoners go direct from church to the refectory for dinner, and after dinner to their cells, where they are locked up.

*Cross-examined by Mr. Gill.*—*Question.* Were you present on the day of the fire?

*Answer.* Yes, sir. I was there until nearly 1 o'clock. I do not know what officer was present or had charge of the convicts who were employed on that day in cleaning